CON 2 5 2013

PRINTED: 01/10/2013 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES: FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WNG 345356 12/20/2012 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 320 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE HEALTH CARE CENTER RICH SQUARE, NC 27869 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY Preparation and/or execution F 226 | 483.13(c) DEVELOP/IMPLMENT of the plan of corrections does F 226 SS=E ABUSE/NEGLECT, ETC POLICIES not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the The facility must develop and implement written truth of the items alleged or policies and procedures that prohibit conclusions set forth in the mistreatment, neglect, and abuse of residents statement of deficiencies. The and misappropriation of resident property. plan of correction is prepared and or executed solely because it is required by the provision of This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced the Federal and State laws. Based on record review and staff interviews, the F 226 483,13

facility failed to complete background checks for 3 (N #6, DA #1, Housekeeper #1) of 5 employees, failed to verify nurse aide registry for 2 (NA #5, #6) of 5 employees and failed to obtain references for 5 (Nurse #6, NA #5, NA #6, DA #1, Housekeeper #1) of 5 employees whose employee files were reviewed. Findings include:

Review of an undated facility form titled "Abuse Prevention Program" read in part: "Our abuse prevention program provides procedures that govern, as a minimum: conducting employment background checks."

Review of facility form, revised 07/23/07, titled "Employment Application Policy and Procedure" under the section titled "Procedure" two of the areas listed are:

 Before an applicant receives a conditional offer of employment appropriate verification of credentials must be performed. Every applicant considered for employment (including nurses) must be checked against the Health Care Personnel Registry (HCPR). All nurses must have their licenses checked against the NC (North Carolina) Board of Nursing

ABUSE/NEGLECT, ETC POLICIES Castlebranch statewide background checks were run by the Administrator on 3 (N #6. DA #1, Housekeeper #1) and found to be in compliance on 1/4/2013. Nurse Aide registry verification was accomplished and found to be in compliance on 2 (NA #5, #6) by the DON on 1/4/2013. 2 references were obtained on 5 employees (Nurse #6, NA #5, NA #6, DA #1, Housekeeper #1) by the DON, DM and Housekeeping Manager on 1/5/2013. The department heads were

**DEVELOP/IMPLMENT** 

The department heads were inserviced on the requirements for prospective employee pre employment on 1/11/2013 by the Administrator.

TITLE

(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

n asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is dete

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the Halliution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days by the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 disclosable 14 disclosable 14 disclosable 15 deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB	NO. 0938-0391
AND PLAN C	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BU		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		SURVEY PLETED
		345356	B. WI	NG			С
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			T -		1	2/20/2012
	UARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		3	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC 27869		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		1 .	T	···	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OHED RE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 226	· Before an application offer of employment, t	ant receives a conditional wo reference checks must	F	226	F 226 continued from page 170 insure that employed		
	be completed. Refere completed by the Staff	nce checks will be f Development Coordinator			screening has been		
!	(SDC).				accomplished prior to employment a 20 item	list of	
	Review of the facility e	mployee handbook statement: "Complete			forms, copies and tests	has	
	background inquiry or	fingerprint clearance. Each			been implemented and	must	
	new employee will be	considered conditionally		1	be completed prior to		
	employed pending the additional background	result of a criminal or investigation."			employment. Included list are forms for check		
					licensed professionals		
	1. Review of Nurse #6 Nurse was hired on 09	employee file revealed the /26/12, and one personal			the NC Board of Nursin		
	reference had been ob	tained. No other			Non licensed applicants	must	
1	information was found	in the employee file to			be checked with the No	rth	
1	indicate any other refer	ence had been attempted.			Carolina Department of		
ŀ	Further review indicate	d that a background check			Health and Human Serv	doec	
	been working at the fac	12 after the employee had			Division of Health Serv	ices	1 1
1		•			Regulations, Health Car		
	An interview, on 12/20/	12 at 1:00 PM, was			Personnel Registry Sect	ion	
	conducted with the Dire	ctor of Nurses (DON).			All applicants must have	2011. 2 g	
	one moleated at the tim the SDC had left, and s	e the employee was hired he was the person who	ŀ		statewide Criminal	o a	
		reás for a new employee.				11.1	
		person had not been in			Background check provi		
1	place in the SDC position	on until recently. She			by 'Castlebranch'. Appli		
[6	confirmed the reference	checks had not been	1		must have two (2) refere	nces	
	completed and the back				contacted and document	ed, as	
		6 began working at the			per corporate policy. The		
ſ	acility.				BOM will check the	•	
1	An interview, on 12/20/1	2 at 1:30 PM. was			prospective employee pr	e	
	conducted with the Adm				employment file for		
		ne expected for the all of			completeness prior to		
		to be completed upon			employee hire date.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
ı" ·			B. WNG		С
		345356	5.711.0		12/20/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTER	320	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH MAIN STREET CH SQUARE, NC 27869	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIORISM DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION
F 226	Continued From page hire.	2	F 226	F 226 continued from p	age 2
	revealed the NA was personal reference ch No other information will be to indicate any oth attempted. Further reference on 12/10/1:  An interview, on 12/20 conducted with the Dir She indicated at the tit the SDC had left and swould have completed employee. The DON not been in place in the recently. She confirmed had not been attempted HCPR site for NA #5 h 12/10/12  An interview, on 12/20 conducted with the Adaministrator indicated the required information hire.  3. Review of NA #6 er NA was hired on 11/14 reference had been co information was found indicate any further revealted. Further revealted.	w/12 at 1:00 PM, was ector of Nurses (DON). me the employee was hired she was the person who these areas for a new stated that a person had a SDC position until ad an additional reference d and the status on the ad been completed on  //12 at 1:30 PM, was ministrator. The I he expected for the all of in to be completed upon  inployee file revealed the //12 and one personal impleted. No other in the employee file to erence had been liew indicated the check of trus on the registry was		o1/2 & 3/2013 a comple audit of current personn was conducted by the B and Administrator. Personner that had Criminal backg checks that required Castlebranch were verified by Castlebranch and four compliance and confirm placed in the employees Actual results of the Criminal Background check are keep the Administrator's office Licensed Professionals Licenses were verified an non-licensed employees verified with the NC HC. The Administrator will at the next 20 new employees files or for the next 4 most for compliance and will report the outcome at the monthly QA meeting.  Correction Date: 1/11/20	el and OM sonnel ground lied and in ation file, minal ept in e. and were CPR. udit e mths

		OF DEFICIENCIES . F CORRECTION .	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
Ĺ			345356	B. WI	NG	***************************************		12	C /20/2012
ŀ		ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		3:	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC 27869			12012012
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		An interview, on 12/20 conducted with the Dir She indicated at the tire the SDC had left and a would have completed employee. The DON anot been in place in the recently. She confirmed had not been attempted HCPR site for NA #6 http://doi.org/10/12.  An interview, on 12/20/conducted with the Add Administrator indicated the required information hire.  4. Review of Dietary Arevealed the DA was hireference checks had be review indicated that a completed on 11/14/12 which the DA lived and statewide search."  An interview, on 12/20/conducted with the Administrator stated he employee references to relayed that he had see noted they had been do did not notice that the bastatewide search. He usually used the services	with a transfer of the sector of Nurses (DON), me the employee was hired she was the person who is these areas for a new stated that a person had a SDC position until and an additional reference of and the status on the ad been completed on with a transfer of the all of an to be completed upon the expected for the all of an to be completed upon the expected for the all of an to be completed upon the expected for the all of an to be completed upon the expected for the all of an to be completed upon the expected for the all of an to be completed upon the expected for the county in read in part: "This is not a seen attempted. Further background check was only for the county in read in part: "This is not a seen attempted. He had expected the had expected the had expected the an the background check, are in North Carolina, but ackground check was not continued that the facility as of a NC vendor to ackground checks, but employee. The	E.	226				

Į	STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	lava i			OMB	NO. 0938-03	91
	AND PLA?	4 OF CORRECTION ''	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CON A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
	r" 		345356	B. WI	NG_			С	
ļ	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Τ		1:	2/20/2012	
	RICH S	QUARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 320 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC 27869			
	(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	10		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION		
	TAG	REGULATORY OR LE	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	in oc	COMPLETION DATE	į
	F 22	6 Continued From page	4						$\dashv$
			needed to be completed	F	226				
		upon hire.	viceded to be combinited	-					
		5 Rayley of Houseka	eper#1 employee file						
		revealed the Housekee	eper #1 employee file						
		10/24/12 and no refere	nce checks had been						1
		altempted. Further rev	iew indicated that a						1
		Dackground check was	completed on 10/10/12		i				1
		and read in part: "This	hich the housekeeper lived						1
		search,"	NO NOT & STATE WILLS						
		An intensions on 12/20/	10 of 4:00 DM						
		An interview, on 12/20/ conducted with the Adm	14 at 1:30 PM was						
		Administrator stated he	had expected the						
		employee references to	have been done. He						
		relayed that he had see	n the background check,						
		noted they had been do	ne in North Carolina, but						
		a statewide search. He	ackground check was not continued that the faculty						
		usually used the service	s of a NC vendor to					-	
		complete required backs	ground checks, but had						
		not been done so for this	s employee. The						
	:	Administrator stated he	expected for all the						
		necessary information ne upon hire.	eeded to be completed				1		
	F 274		EHENSIVE ASSESS	F 27	4	F 274 483.20 (b)(2)(ii)	•		
	SS≃D	AFTER SIGNIFICANT C	HANGE	1		COMPREHENSIVE ACCES	!Q		
		A facility must sendus! =	aamarahaa-tee			AFTER SIGNIFICANT	·U		
	Į	A facility must conduct a assessment of a resident	comprehensive I within 14 days after the			CHANGE			
	İ	facility determines, or sho	union 14 days after the			Plan of Care for resident #60			ļ
	ľ	that there has been a sign	nificant change in the			has been updated to include			
	1	resident's physical or mer	ntal condition, (For			resident assessment completed	a		
	1	purpose of this section, a	significant change		·	for significant change in statu			
		means a major decline or	improvement in the			related decline in cognition an	á		
		resident's status that will i	not normally resolve			a decline in activities of daily	۱ ۱	ĺ	
		itself without further interv	ention by start of by			living on 12/21/2012.			
_			<del></del>		ı	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,	1	

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES .	(X1) PROMPEDICUENT ISSUED				OME	3 NO. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) N A. BU		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345356	B. Wil	۷G		C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		······································	ет	DEET ADDRESS GIVE OVER		12/20/2012
RICH SOL	UARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTCO			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 320 NORTH MAIN STREET		
1001100	DANE BEALTH CARE GE	NIER			RICH SQUARE, NC 27869		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		T		<del></del>
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	NII O RE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 274	implementing standard	disease-related clinical an impact on more than	F	274	F 274 continued from pa	ge 5	
	requires interdisciplina	ry review or revision of the		1	MDS coordinator was in-		
	care plan, or both.)		}		serviced on criteria for cl		
-					in status related to signifi	icant	
	The DECLUDE LANGE				change assessment accor-	dina ta	
1		is not met as evidenced			MDS 3.0 guidelines by the	ang to	
į	by:	and the state of t			cornorate consultant and	117710	
	facility failed to complet	w and staff interviews, the			corporate consultant on 1	/1//13	
	assessment for 1 /Resi	dent #60) of 1 sampled			An audit was nonformed to	i e1	
	resident, who had a sig	nificant weight lose a			An audit was performed I	y the	
1.	decline in cognition and	a decline in activities of			MDS coordinator of facil	ity	
1	daily living,	a comio ni domino of			residents assessments con	npleted	
	•		1		in last 90 days to identify		
[1	Resident #60 was admi	tted to the facility on			residents at risk for poten	tial	
(	08/27/12. Cumulative d	liagnoses included			significant change in statu	IS	
1	fracture right femoral co	ndyle (an area of the	]		related to significant weig	ht	
1	femur) and osteoarthritis	S.	}		loss, decline in cognition	and	
١.	Sandan da a				decline in activities of dai	lv	
	Review of the admission	Minimum Data Set			living. DON will assure the	- <i>y</i> 1af	
1 (	MDS) assessment, date	ed 09/03/12, revealed			residents triggering for	144	
	resident #ov nad no sni	ort or long term memory ake daily decisions. The			significant change MDS a	re	
"   a	oss, and was able to me	e resident's admission	•		completed in a timely mar	nor	
	veight was 116 pounds,				By reviewing the weekly i		
a	ssistance of one staff m	nember for toileting and			management mosting with	ISK	1
p	ersonal hygiene.	to to to to to the tall			management meeting with	ı tne	
	• •				MDS coordinator and IDT	to	
R	leview of the quarterly N	ADS assessment, dated			capture any future signific	ant	
1:	2/0312, revealed Resid	ent #60, had severely			changes in a timely manne	r.	
in	npaired cognition. The	assessment indicated					
{ th	e resident's weight wa	is 89 pounds, and					
Į R	esident #60 was totally	dependent on one staff					
m	ember for toileting and	personal hygiene.					
Aı	n interview, on 12/20/12	? 11:10 AM, was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES . (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) M A. BUI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED	1	
Ĺ		345356	B, WIN	G			C	
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTER ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	320 RIC X	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH MAIN STREET CH SQUARE, NC 27869  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE, DEFICIENCY)	RRECTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309 SS=D	nurse. Nurse #2 relay Resident #60 's decre loss and the decline with She indicated she was change had occurred. Weekly meeting prior to staff was discussing the Indicated Resident #60 and perhaps in a week some improvement. Shad remained in decline should have been common An interview, on 12/20 conducted with the Direct The DON stated she was a significant change had MDS process that a significant change had MDS process that a significant must recommon the provide the necessary of the provide the necessary of the mental, and psychosocial accordance with the contained in the provide the necessary of the provide the ne	#2, who was the MDS red that she had noted rease in cognition, the weight rith activities of daily living, red ware that a significant Nurse #2 stated at the red the quarterly MDS, the re resident and therapy red had just resumed therapy red and a significant change red had si	F 30	274	MDS coordinator and Supervisor will audit assessments and documentation on 12/21	I RN MDS mentation in status weight tion and f daily eks, then The DON the  VICES BEING 7 and #72 or fall	1/17/2013	

	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	340 976) 40 FG 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10				OMB	NO. 0938-039	<u> 31</u>
		OF DEFICIENCIES  F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. 8UI		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		SURVEY PLETED	
			345356	B, WI	1G _			C	
I	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		2/20/2012	-
ı	RICH SO	JARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTCD			320 NORTH MAIN STREET			
l	1110110021		BNI EK		ı	RICH SQUARE, NC 27869			
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	F 309	Continued From page	• 7	F	309	F 309 continued from pa	ge 7		
		revealed a category e ". Instructions under Signs every shift for 2- documentation purpos to include in a nurse n time family and MD no evaluation of extremitio of skin for discoloration every shift for 24 hours for 3 days after the init  1) Resident #27 was r 11/16/07 with diagnose of coordination, paralys Parkinson's disease), Review of the resident Data Set (MDS), a qual	tes the following were listed to the time of occurrence, diffied, Range of Motion tes, pain, and examination of or bruising. Document to 124 hour period.  The admitted to the facility on the set of include dementia, lack the sis agitans (similar to and anxiety state.  The smost recent Minimum of terly assessment of			Interdisciplinary team residents with fall report 90 days for and accuracy fall documentation, time of interventions. Any intervention needing addremoved were discussed time.  Licensed nurses were inserviced by the DON and educated on post fall most and documentation on 12/21/2012. Newly hired will be given education or required post fall documentation. This in-service orientation. This in-service with service orientation.	ts prior y of post eliness  ded or at this  d mitoring l nurses on entation		
	in responding to the control of the	of 2 or more staff for be assistance of one staff accomption on and off the evealed the resident di- was assessed as having if both upper extremities attemities.  The vealed a nurse note of evealed the resident was eside the bed. A nurse (29/12 at 3 PM that door	s medical record f 6/29/12 at 2:30 AM as found on a floor mat e note was written on cumented the resident A nurse note written on			covered required docume regarding falls.  DON will review each m record of residents with a for proper documentation audit will be conducted of 3 weeks, each fall x 4 we any fall thereafter x 2 we then monthly. The DON discuss her findings at the monthly QA meeting.  Correction Date: 01/15/2	entation  edical fall This laily x eks, eks, will		
			•		1		.UIJ	, ,	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRINTED: 01/10/2013 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES . (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A BUILDING COMPLETED B. WING \_\_ 345356 12/20/2012 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RICH SQUARE HEALTH CARE CENTER 320 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC 27869 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 309 Continued From page 8 F 309 received no injuries from his fall. The next documented nurse note was written on 7/4/12 for a Quality Assurance review regarding weight loss and was followed by a nurse note of 7/13/12. A nurse note, of 9/19/12 at 2:45 PM, documented the resident was reaching for a call light and toppled out of a wheelchair. A nurse note was written on 9/19/12 at 10:50 PM that indicated the resident had shown no signs or symptoms of injury related to the fall. The next nurse note was documented on 9/20/12 at 3:05 AM and revealed the resident had no ill effects as a result of the fall. A nurse note was written 9/20/12 at 2:38 PM to include no signs of injury. The next documented nurse note was 10/3/12. A nurse note of 11/28/12 at 10:50 AM revealed the resident slid off of the side of bed trying to fix his pants (per resident) and slid onto the floor mat. The next nurse note was documented on 11/29/12 at 2 AM and revealed the resident received no injury. A nurse note was documented on 11/29/12 at 1 PM and indicated the resident experienced " no apparent injury " from sliding off the side of the bed on 11/28/12. The next nurse note was documented on 12/3/12 . at 7 PM and was unrelated to the fall of 11/29/12. An interview was conducted with Nurse #1 on 12/19/12 at 10:43 AM. The nurse reported when a resident fell, the following shift was to document vital signs and the resident was assessed for any new changes, like bruises. Nurse #1 stated nurses were expected to assess and document on the resident every shift for 3 days after a fall.

An interview was conducted with MDS Nurse #1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A BUIL			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ſ		345356	B. WN	G		12	C /20/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTER		320	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NORTH MAIN STREET H SQUARE, NC 27869	<del></del>	120/2012	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION . (X5)	
F 309	on 12/19/12 at 11:01 reported nurses were fall in the nurse notes for 72 hours after a reported in the nurse notes for 72 hours after a reported in the nurse of the falls protocol and for 3 days, every shift, expected the nurses to the 3 days and felt it will documented as it should be the nurse of the should be not	AM. The MDS nurse expected to document the and document every shift esident fell.  ducted with the Director of 19/12 at 11:15 AM. The pected the nurses to follow document on the resident in this case, the DON to document every shift for was observed, but not all have been. The DON the nurses to follow the	F	309	•			
	12/3/10. The resident contracture of multiple occlusion with infarct (muscle weakness.  An MDS Assessment assessment, revealed status as totally depended mobility and transfin the room or corridor total assistance for loc dressing, and toilet use indicated the resident I admission but none sir  A facility report reveale experienced a fall on 9 the resident's medicate.	of 11/5/12, a quarterly the resident's function dent on 2 or more staff for fer. 'The activity of walking did not occur; and required omotion on and off the unit, a. The assessment had 2 or more falls since hee the prior assessment						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ľ.		345366	B. WA			С		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>			ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH MAIN STREET	12/2	0/2012	
RICH SQL	JARE HEALTH CARE CE	NIER		RIC	CH SQUARE, NC 27869	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	indicated the resident appropriate and indicated the bathroom and wal was taken to the bathrolated on his wheelch was documented 7/7/Summary."  Review of a nurse not revealed the resident to the emergency resident returned to the and documented hospireceived. Documental resident had no complemented 11/6/12 at 6:15 Pl documentation was wron the resident's position on the resident's position on the resident fell, the follow vital signs and the resident every send on 12/19/12 at 10:43 AM, resident fell, the follow vital signs and the resident every send on 12/19/12 at 11:01 American resident every send on 12/19/12 at 11:01 American resident every send for 72 hours after a resident and interview was conditionally for the resident every send for 72 hours after a resident and interview was conditionally for the resident every send for 72 hours after a resident and interview was conditionally for the resident every send for 72 hours after a resident and interview was conditionally for the resident every send for 72 hours after a resident and interview was conditionally for the resident every send for 72 hours after a resident and interview was conditionally for the resident every send for 72 hours after a resident	was very talkative and alted the resident tried to go k unassisted. The resident room and an alarm was rair. The next nurse note 12 for a "Monthly"  e of 11/5/12 at 11:45 AM was found sitting on the esident was assessed and room for evaluation. The e facility on 11/5/12 at 9 PM sital recommendations the alnts of pain or discomfort. In continued and was at 2:20 AM., 11/6/12 at 1:50 M, and the last sitten 11/7/12 at 12:30 AM defall status.  Sucted with Nurse #1 on the nurse reported when a ing shift was to document dent was assessed for any ses. Nurse #1 stated to assess and document shift for 3 days after a fall.  Sucted with MDS Nurse #1 MM. The MDS nurse expected to document the and document every shift	L.	309	DEFICIENCY)			
		9/12 at 11:15 AM. The						

	T OF DEFICIENCIES  PER CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	.ETED
L		345356	B. WNG		1	C 2/20/2012
RICH SQ	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UARE HEALTH CARE C	ENTER TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	3: R	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 NORTH MAIN STREET ICH SQUARE, NC 27869	E	120/2012
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	DON indicated she e the falls protocol and for 3 days, every shift	expected the nurses to follow document on the resident ft. The DON stated she to follow the facility's	F 309			
F 323 SS=D	483.25(h) FREE OF HAZARDS/SUPERV  The facility must ensi environment remains as is possible; and ea	ACCIDENT ISION/DEVICES	F 323	F 323 483.25 (h) FREE OF ACCIDEN HAZARDS/SUPERV DEVICES  The medical record for #27 has been reviewe 12/28/2012 by the interdisciplinary team interventions discusse	r resident d on and new	
	by:  Based on staff intervifacility failed to implem a fall for 1 (Resident # who had multiple falls.  Findings include:  Resident #27 was re-a 11/16/07 with diagnos of coordination, paraly Parkinson's disease),  Review of the resident Data Set (MDS), a qual 12/5/12, indicated the cognitive impairment aper more staff for bed massistance of one staff	admitted to the facility on es to include dementia, lack sis agitans (similar to and anxiety state.  Is most recent Minimum arterly assessment of resident had severe and required total care of 2		Interdisciplinary team 12/28/2013 and review reports in last 90 days accuracy. Current interior place and new interfor that fall. Residents high risk for falls were discussed by interdisc team for appropriate interventions. Care place interventions and up dated	wed fall for erventions rventions s that are e iplinary	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRINTED: 01/10/2013 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED A. BUILDING B, WNG 345356 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 12/20/2012 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RICH SQUARE HEALTH CARE CENTER 320 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC 27869 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 323 Continued From page 12 F 323 F 323 continued from page 12 revealed the resident did not walk. Resident #27 was assessed as having had functional limitations of both upper extremities and both lower Licensed nurses were inextremities. serviced by the DON and educated on falls interventions, Review of the resident's care plan of 12/11/12 timeliness and follow up on revealed a problem identified as "At Risk of 12/21/2013. Newly hired Further Falls". The goal was written as: Resident will not have any injuries from falls (for) 90 days. licensed nurses will be educated Interventions were listed in part as: Remind on post fall prevention and resident to ask for assistance by pushing call bell. documentation during encourage resident to call for assistance, keep orientation. personal items within reach, and replace all resident's personal items back within reach. DON will audit falls report and post fall documentation for A facility report regarding Resident #27 's falls revealed staff found the resident on the floor on appropriateness and timeliness 5/17/12 at 3:05 PM. The resident was on top of weekly x 4 weeks, then every 2 the mat lying on his left side. Vomit was noted weeks x 4 weeks, then every under his face, and was orange and clear in month x 4 months for new color. The resident stated he was fine and that interventions and post fall he slid out of his bed. No injuries were noted. documentation. The DON will Bed alarm was active and sounding. Call bell was within reach. Review of the fall's bring results to the monthly QA investigation and follow-up indicated in part: " meeting. what additional interventions are recommended? The written answer was documented as: " Correction Date: 01/15/2013 1/17/2013 frequent check when walking past door ". An interview was conducted with the Director of

Nursing (DON) on 12/20/12 at 1:58 PM. The DON indicated frequent checks when walking past the door were part of staffs' regular routine

A facility report regarding Resident #27's falls revealed the resident was found on the mat beside the bed on 6/29/12 at 6:30 AM. The

and was not a new intervention.

STATEMENT AND PLAN C	OF DEFICIENCIES .	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CONSTR	LUCTION		(X3) DATE S	
		io and in the liberty	A BUI	DING			COMPL	ETED
		345356	B. WI	G	<del></del>		40	C
İ	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTER	•	320 NORTH N	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI MAIN STREET NRE, NC 27869	E	12.	/20/2012
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO OSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD IE APPROPI	RF .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident stated he was his bed. The resident the bed onto floor bec water ". Review of the follow-up indicated in pinterventions are record for new interventions are record for new interventions v. An interview was cond Nursing (DON) on 12/2 the resident's fall on 6/2 she didn't see any new falls from re-occurring.  A facility report regarding revealed on 9/19/12 at resident was reaching out of a wheelchair ont place and sounded. Rinvestigation and follow What additional interve The written answer was Resident has dementia has ability to understan assistance with picking.  An interview was conducted the was conducted to the conducted that the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the beautiful for the side of the sid	s fine and that he slid out of reported he climbed out of ause he "spilled some e fall's investigation and part: "what additional mmended? "The space was left blank.  Sucted with the Director of 20/12 at 1:58 PM regarding (29/12. The DON stated or interventions to prevent (29/12). The DON stated or interventions to prevent (29/12). The alarm was in the series of the fall's (20/12) at 1:58 PM regarding (29/12). The DON stated or a mat. The alarm was in the series of the fall's (20/12) at 1:58 PM revealed the for a call light and toppled or a mat. The alarm was in the series of the fall's (20/12) at 1:58 PM regarding (29/12). The DON of the fall's (20/12) at 1:58 PM regarding (29/12) at 1:58 PM regarding	F	323				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
1		345356	B. WNG _		C 12/20/2012
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTER	;	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 920 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC 27869	12/20/2012
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO- DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
	Remind resident to us Educate staff to check offer assistance as ne An interview was cond 12/20/12 at 1:58 PM. intervention to remind was not appropriate doresident was not going indicated new interventeach fall and there we the falls.  An interview was cond 12/20/12 at 12:58 PM. completed the investig accident/incident report most of the time, the rette fall. The nurse st walking past the door vall staff. At the time shith fall of 5/17/12, she to check on him more of things he may have drof 6/29/12, Nurse #2 reviewed the fall report facility. The fall of 8/21 when looking at the call to prevent injury and ear this point except pro 483.35(i) FOOD PROC STORE/PREPARE/SE	e call light for assistance. It resident frequently and eded ".  Itucted with the DON on The DON stated the the resident to use call light use to dementia and the to remember. The DON stitions are expected with the nonew interventions for the nurse stated she ation and follow-up on the rist. The nurse stated that esident couldn't remember ated frequent checks when was a general standard for the wrote the intervention for thought it was appropriate often to assist him with the ped. Regarding the fall eported the nurse who in longer worked at the /12', the nurse stated, re plan, her real goal was each time the resident fell, she didn't know what to do tect him from injury.  EURE, RVE - SANITARY	F 371	F 371 483.35 (I) FOOD PROCURE, STORE/PREPARE/SERVE SANITARY	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345356		345358	B. WING _		C 12/20/2012	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RICH SQUARE HEALTH CARE CENTER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 320 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC 27869		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		LD BE COMPLETION	
(2)	ontinued From page Store, prepare, dis der sanitary condition	No resident was named in citation. Any resident in factor of the page of the p		cility otice.		
by: Ba rec in a faile can  Fine An with 10: mlx sma zipp date ope the Duti refri and sign stat che gree An	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observations, staff interviews, and record reviews, the facility failed to store cheese in a safe manner to prevent mold, the facility failed to maintain a convection oven, range, and can opener in clean condition.  Findings include:  An initial tour of the facility 's walk in refrigerator with the Dietary Manager (DM) on 12/17/12 at 10:12 AM revealed a bag of yellow and white mixed grated cheese. The cheese contained a small clump of greenish-blue matter. The zippered plastic storage bag for the cheese was dated as opened 12/6/12 and was partially opened across the top half of the bag. Review of the most recent "Position,' A' Daily Cleaning Duties" of 12/12/12 revealed #7 as "Clean refrigerator for dessert and tea storage, organize and discard out of date food". The task was not signed as having been completed. The DM stated the bag was expected to be closed and the cheese needed to be discarded because of the greenish-blue matter.  An observation of the hand operated can opener on 12/17/12 at 10:20 AM revealed a buildup of		The DM discarded the moldy cheese on 12/17/2013. The can opener, convection oven, and oven knobs were cleaned on 12/17/2013 by the Maintenance Manager. The kitchen staff was in-serviced on job descriptions defining areas of the kitchen each position was responsible for cleaning on 1/8/2013 by the DM.  The DM in-serviced the kitchen staff regarding food requiring dating and checking at each shift for spoilage. Discard any out-of-date or spoiled food. Food preparation equipment is to be effectively sanitized, stored and cleaned to prevent potential sanitation issues on 1/8/2013. Newly hired dietary staff will be instructed regardin food dating and discarding of food and sanitizing of		can nd n nance Twas ions ions ble y the chen ng n any n at is ent on ary arding	

	NO FOR WEDICARE &		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			OME	NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
<b>!</b>	345356		B. WNG			С	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					1	2/20/2012
1	UARE HEALTH CARE CE	NTER	ļ	32	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH MAIN STREET		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		RI	CH SQUARE, NC 27869		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371			F3	371	F371 continued from page	ge 16	
	was expected to be cleand the area needed a being cleaned.  An observation of the cleaned at the area needed a being cleaned.  An observation of the cleaned the area collected around the area collected around the doors. There was a but in the corners under the buildup of brownish tan stop in the center.  An observation of the fr 12/17/12 at 10:26 AM reblackened/brown matter beind the knobs also in blackened/brown matter silver colored centers he buildup matter on the fawas darkened matter but the knobs and the outer covered face of the knobs and at the back of the gureasy blackened matter than interview was conducted 12/17/12 at 10:32 AM. Title and the conducted the covered the cov	evealed a buildup of light e inside of the doors that he glass insert in the ldup of blackened matter e door hinges and a matter around the door ont of the oven on evealed a buildup of r on 6 of the knobs. and a buildup of r. Two black knobs with ad blackened/brown ce of the knobs. There hildup around the base of edges of the silver os. The right side of the en the splash guard for the base of the oven. It of the splash guard was filled with r. The DM stated kitchen aree times weekly.  Sted with the Cook on the Cook revealed she once a week but did not uned it and probably sday of last week.			Cleaning assignments for and equipment located used by the kitchen staff been assigned to each kemployee position (cool Position A & position B Descriptive check sheet each position have been implemented and each pon every shift must come their assigned cleaning their assigned cleaning their assigned cleaning and their assigned cleaning and their cleaning assignment of their cleaning assignment related to their position of their cleaning assignment related to their position of the DM during oriental A triple check system for cleanliness has been implemented which inclusively because their cleaning assignment of the DM during oriental A triple check system for cleanliness has been implemented which inclusively because the DM during oriental Cleaning assignment of the DM during oriental Cleaniness has been implemented which inclusively because the DM during oriental Cleaning assignment of the DM during oriental Cleaniness has been implemented which inclusively because the DM during oriental Cleaning assignment of the DM	in and f have itchen k, i). s for cosition plete asks M for he new ly hired cted on ts f hire ation. des the nance rator, ill also	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES . (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  345356			IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			C 12/20/2012			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UARE HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		320	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ) NORTH MAIN STREET CH SQUARE, NC 27869	— <u>l</u>	212012012	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY,		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371	Cleaning Duties " da Position Duties dated specific schedule for convection oven, or d interview with the DN DM indicated there w schedule for the kitch An interview was con Administrator on 12/2 Administrator indicate	ated 12/12/12, and the "B"  I 12/14/12 revealed no cleaning the range, can opener. During an I on 12/20/12 at 2:30 PM, the cas no deep cleaning cen.  ducted with the 0/12 at 3:45 PM. The colored matter in the pected the kitchen	F	371	F371 continued from p  The DM and MS will p the Administrator with sheets 5 x /week for 12 then weekly for 3 mont results of these audits w discussed at the monthl meeting by the DM.  Date completed: 01/11/2	provide the work weeks, hs. The vill be y QA	01/17/2013	

CERTEROTO	K MEDICARE & MEDICATO SERVICES			"A" FORM				
STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM 'OR SNF'S AND NF'S NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RICH SQUARE HEALTH CARE CENTER		PROVIDER # 345356	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING	DATE SURVEY COMPLETE: 12/20/2012				
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 320 NORTH MAIN ST RICH SQUARE, NC						
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	OF DEFICIENCIES						
F 284	483.20(I)(3) ANTICIPATE DISCHARGE:	POST-DISCHARGE PLA	AN					
	When the facility anticipates discharge a respost-discharge plan of care that is developed which will assist the resident to adjust to his	d with the participation of	the resident and his or her family.	!				
	Bases on record review and staff interviews, (Resident #89) of 2 sampled residents who v	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Bases on record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to develop a care plan for discharge for 1 (Resident #89) of 2 sampled residents who were reviewed for community discharge. Findings include:						
-	Resident #89 was admitted to the facility on muscle weakness, difficulty walking, depress	Resident #89 was admitted to the facility on 10/05/12. Cumulative diagnoses included diabetes mellitus, nuscle weakness, difficulty walking, depressive disorder and insomnia.						
	Review of the admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 10/12/12, indicated Resident #89 had no short or long term memory problems and was able to make daily decision. The assessment revealed the esident rejected care 1-3 days a week, was totally dependent on staff for bed mobility, transfers, and bathing; equired extensive assistance for personal hygiene; and, was able to walk in the room and to toilet with imited assistance. Review of section Q of the MDS regarding goal setting, the assessment indicated both the esident and the family participated in the interview, that an active discharge plan was in place for the resident s return to the community, and that referrals had been made to the local contact agency.							
	teview of Resident #89 's medical record and admission care plan revealed no plan for discharge.							
	Review of the Social Worker's admission note, dated 10/05/12, revealed the resident had been admitted for ehabilitation to return home.							
1	teview of the Social Worker's progress note, dated 12/06/12, indicated the resident was alert, oriented, nade needs known and was able to do something's for himself. The note continued that the resident had cored well on a brief interview for mental status, and had some mood indicators like feeling down related to also lissing home. Further the note indicated the resident came to the facility for therapy, had plans to return ome which had not happened, and discharge at the time was uncertain.							
t t 8 6 0 N	In interview, on 12/19/12 at 5:35 PM, was conducted with the Social Worker (SW). The SW relayed that then Resident #89 was admitted to the facility, he and the family wanted him to stay at the facility for 20 mays to get stronger. She indicated he did not progress as expected and the decision was made to keep him at the facility a little longer. The SW stated at this time the family goes back and forth about Resident #89 poing home. She relayed that she does stay in contact with the family regarding their choices, but had not becomented any of the information in the medical record related to the progression of the discharge plans. Then asked about the information on the MDS related to discharge plans in place and the referrals being ade, the SW stated that was the intent at the time of the assessment that he would be returning home. The W relayed she knew what would be needed with regards to discharge of the resident and the agency that							

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient rion to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.

If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

			·					
STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM OR SNF3 AND NF3  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RICH SQUARE HEALTH CARE CENTER		PROVIDER # 345356	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	DATE SURVEY  COMPLETE: 12/20/2012				
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  320 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC						
D PREFIX "AO	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	s						
F 284	Continued From Page 1 would be contacted when it was needed so she does not document any plan.							
,								
	`							

, ,		I AND HUMAN SERVICES		183		: 02/19/20 1APPROVE
STATEME	ERS FOR MEDICARE NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) ML A. BUIL	JETIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 03 - NEW BUILDING /NEW LOI	OMB NO (X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		345356	B. WING	GMAR	4 202/1	3/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER QUARE HEALTH CARE	: CENTER	i	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 320 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC 27869		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	A. Based on observ	atlon on -2/13/2013 the	K 00	constitute admission or agreement by the provide	loes not ler of the	
K 018 SS=D	facility is type V 111 and is completely covered by a sprinkler system.  NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD  Doors protecting corridor openings are constructed to resist the passage of smoke.  Doors are provided with positive latching hardware. Dutch doors meeting 18.3.6.3.6 are		K 018	truth of the items alleged conclusions set forth in to statement of deficiencies plan of correction is prepand or executed solely be it is required by the provide the Federal and State law	the s. The pared ecause ision of	
	permitted. Roller late 18.3.6.3		•	Door closures in the:  Clean Linen Ro Chart Room Have been repaired by Maintenance Supervisor	om	
	This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: A. Based on observation on 02/14/2013 the Charting room and the clean linen room at the nurses station falled to latch when closed.			are operating correctly a 3/8/2013	as of	
K 038	Exit access is arrange	42 CFR 483.70 (a) NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Exit access is arranged so that exits are readily accessible at all times in accordance with section		Door Latch at the Kitche Dutch Door has been ad to insure the top will late automatically when clos the lower pert of the Dut Door as of 3/8/2013.	ded ch ed to	·
	This STANDARD is no	ot met as evidenced by:		A monitoring tool has be created to insure that do		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVINER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

A. Based on observation on 02/14/2013 the

interior release device for the freezer and the

cooler were blocked by food racks.

42 CFR 483.70 (a)

RN-DON

Supervisor.

and closures in the facility

are monitored on a weekly

basis for proper functioning

by the Maintenance

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Dan

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES RE & MEDICAID SERVICES		253	PRINTED: 0 FORM AF OMB NO. 0	PROVE
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  345356		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 03 - NEW BUILDING INEW LO	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	ÆY D
		B. WING	***	02/13/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE RICH SQUARE HEALTH CA	•	320	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH MAIN STREET CH SQUARE, NC 27869		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	IULD BE ( C	(X5) DMPLETION DATE
			Monitoring tool will submitted to the administrator for 12 Then monthly for 3 any changes or repa necessary will be accomplished within hours of notification Administrator.  Administrator shall any corrective meas accomplished for declosures at monthly meeting.  K-38  Emergency escape crathe Kitchen:  Walk-In Freez Refrigerator  Have had the shelving obstructing proper ope shimmed away by Maintenance Supervisor escape cranks, and are operating correctly as 6 3/8/2013.	weeks. months irs  1 48 to  report sures por QA  3,  anks in er  legs rations or from	/8/2013

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

If continuation sheet Page 1017

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	383	PRINTED: 02/19/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A, BUILDING 03 - NEW BUILDING /NEW	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	345356	B. WING	02/13/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR ST		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 320 NORTH MAIN STREET RICH SQUARE, NC 27869	
PRECIS (FACH DE	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETION HE APPROPRIATE DATE
		A monitoring to created to insure escape cranks are a weekly basis for functioning by the Maintenance Supwill be submitted administrator for Then monthly for Administrator with changes in status required at month meeting.	that these e checked on or proper ne pervisor and i to the 12 weeks. r 3 months.  Il report any and repairs

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

If continuation sheet Page 147

TITLE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE